

PERTH, FRIDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2006 No. 34

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 3.30 PM © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

CONTENTS

PART 1

	Page
Dog Act 1976—Shire of Manjimup—Dogs Local Law Amendment 2006	704
Land Administration Act 1997—Land Administration Amendment Regulations 2006	703
Local Government Act 1995—	
City of Albany—Jetties, Bridges and Boat Pens (Amendment) Local Law 2005	704
Shire of Manjimup—Dogs Local Law Amendment 2006	704

PART 2

Agriculture	70
Consumer and Employment Protection	70
Deceased Estates	73
Heritage	70
Land	70
Local Government	70
Minerals and Petroleum	71
Planning and Infrastructure	71
Police	73
Premier and Cabinet	73
Racing, Gaming and Liquor.	73
Transport	73

IMPORTANT COPYRIGHT NOTICE

© State of Western Australia

This work is copyright. Apart from any use as permitted under the *Copyright Act 1968*, no part may be reproduced by any process without written permission from the Attorney General for Western Australia. Inquiries in the first instance should be directed to the Government Printer, State Law Publisher, 10 William St, Perth 6000.

PUBLISHING DETAILS

The Western Australian Government Gazette is published by State Law Publisher for the State of Western Australia on Tuesday and Friday of each week unless disrupted by Public Holidays or unforeseen circumstances.

Special Government Gazettes containing notices of an urgent or particular nature are published periodically.

The following guidelines should be followed to ensure publication in the Government Gazette.

- Material submitted to the Executive Council prior to gazettal will require a copy of the signed Executive Council Minute Paper and in some cases the Parliamentary Counsel's Certificate.
- Copy must be lodged with the Sales and Editorial Section, State Law Publisher no later than 12 noon on Wednesday (Friday edition) or 12 noon on Friday (Tuesday edition).

Delivery address:

State Law Publisher

Ground Floor.

10 William St. Perth, 6000

Telephone: 9321 7688 Fax: 9321 7536

- Inquiries regarding publication of notices can be directed to the Editor on (08) 9426 0010.
- Lengthy or complicated notices should be forwarded early to allow for preparation. Failure to observe this request could result in the notice being held over.

If it is necessary through isolation or urgency to fax copy, confirmation is not required by post. If original copy is forwarded later and published, the cost will be borne by the advertiser.

ADVERTISING RATES AND PAYMENTS

EFFECTIVE FROM 1 JULY 2005 (Prices include GST).

Deceased Estate notices, (per estate)—\$22.90

Real Estate and Business Agents and Finance Brokers Licences, (per notice)—\$53.45

Other articles in Public Notices Section—\$53.45 minimum charge (except items of an exceptionally large nature. In these instances arrangements will be made for pricing the notice at time of lodging).

All other Notices

Per Column Centimetre—\$10.70

Bulk Notices—\$199.10 per page

Clients who have an account will be invoiced for advertising charges.

Clients without an account will need to pay at time of lodging the notice.

— PART 1 —

LAND

LA301*

Land Administration Act 1997

Land Administration Amendment Regulations 2006

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Land Administration Amendment Regulations 2006*.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Land Administration Regulations 1998**.

[* Reprinted as at 6 September 2002. For amendments to 22 December 2005 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2004, Table 4, p. 212.]

3. Schedule 1 amended

Schedule 1 is amended as follows:

- (a) in item 1 by deleting "85.00" and inserting instead "89.00";
- (b) after item 1 by inserting the following item —
- 1A. For the issue of a permit under the Act Part 7 Division 5

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

,,

LOCAL GOVERNMENT

LG301*

DOG ACT 1976 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

Shire of Manjimup

DOGS LOCAL LAW AMENDMENT 2006

Under the powers conferred by the *Dog Act 1976* as amended from time to time and under all other powers enabling it, the Council of the Shire of Manjimup resolved on the 19 January 2006 to make the "Shire of Manjimup Dogs Local Law Amendment 2006".

In this local law, the Shire of Manjimup Dogs Local Law 2004 as published in the *Government Gazette* on 29 November 2004 is referred to as the principal local law. The principal local law is amended as follows—

Clause 5.3(1) amended

After the words "Section 31 of the Act extends to" insert the words "only local government property adjoined to the following land description by not further than 200 metres".

Schedule 3 amended

- (a) In first row of the column titled "Offence", delete "2.4(a)" and substitute "2.3(a)".
- (b) In the second row of the column titled "Offence", delete "2.4(b) & (c)" and substitute "2.3(b)".

Dated this 19th day of January 2006.

The Common Seal of the Shire of Manjimup was affixed by the authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of—

WADE DECAMPO, President. VERN McKAY, Chief Executive Officer.

LG302*

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

City of Albany

JETTIES, BRIDGES AND BOAT PENS (AMENDMENT) LOCAL LAW 2005

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995* and by all other powers, the Council of the City of Albany resolved on 19 July 2005 to make the following amendment to the *City of Albany Jetties, Bridges and Boat Pens Local Law* published in the *Government Gazette* on 31 January 2005.

Title

1. This local law may be cited as the City of Albany Jetties, Bridges and Boat Pens (Amendment) Local Law 2005.

Operation

2. This local law will come into operation on the fourteenth day after the day on which it is published in the *Government Gazette*.

Principal Local Law

3. In this local law, the City of Albany Jetties, Bridges and Boat Pens Local Law made under the Local Government Act 1995 and published in the Government Gazette on 31 January 2005 is referred to as the principal local law.

Principal Local Law Amendment

- 4. The principal local law is amended as described below—
 - Clause 3.4 is amended as follows—Clause 3.4(a) is deleted.

Dated this 10th day of February 2006.

The Common Seal of the City of Albany was affixed by authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of—

ALISON GOODE, JP, Mayor. ANDREW HAMMOND, Chief Executive Officer.